incapacitated adult, so that a household member can work or attend training to prepare for work. 

Households that include a person aged sixty (60) or older or individuals living with a disability are 

allowed an excess medical deduction. These eligible individuals with medical costs that exceed 

thirty-five dollars ($35.00), but less than one-hundred thirty-eight dollars ($138) per month per 

household, will be assigned the standard medical deduction. 

A child support deduction is allowed for legally obligated child support paid by a household 

member to an individual who is not a household member. 

Excess shelter cost deductions are allowed when any household’s monthly costs for rent or house

[...]

Standard Medical Deduction 

Households with allowable medical expenses who wish to claim medical deductions may claim 
the medical deduction if they have medical expenses of at least thirty-five dollars and one cent 
($35.01). If expenses are less than one hundred thirty-eight dollars ($138), the medical standard will 
be assigned, if they choose to claim and verify all their medical expenses. If medical expenses are 
greater than one-hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($138), the household may choose either the 
medical standard or their actual medical expenses. If a household chooses to claim their actual 

expenses, the household will need to supply verification of all costs. 

To be eligible for the standard medical deduction of one hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($138), the

[...]

Under Arkansas Code Annotated § 26-26-1118, households may receive a tax credit reducing 

real property taxes if the property is a homestead. The full cost incurred for real estate taxes 

will be allowed as a shelter deduction. 

Homeowners who claim a homestead tax credit receive a three hundred seventy-five-dollar 

($375.00) credit on their real estate for the assessment year. These bills must have been paid on 

or before October 15th of each year unless the household moves, changes in shelter costs are 

not required to be reported. Therefore, the county office worker will not adjust the household’s